

No. 21-1262

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TITLEMAX OF DELAWARE, INC., *ET AL.*
Petitioners

v.

RICHARD VAGUE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SEC-
RETARY OF THE PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF
BANKING AND SECURITIES,
Respondent

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE THIRD CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JOSH SHAPIRO
*Attorney General
of Pennsylvania*

J. BART DELONE
*Chief Deputy Attorney General
Appellate Litigation Section*

SEAN A. KIRKPATRICK
*Sr. Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record*

Office of Attorney General
15th Floor
Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, PA 17120
(717) 963-0549
skirkpatrick@attorneygeneral.gov

CLAUDIA M. TESORO
Sr. Deputy Attorney General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	7
I. BECAUSE THIS CASE ONLY CONCERNS AN INVESTIGATORY SUBPOENA, IT IS A POOR VEHICLE TO EXAMINE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE PRINCIPLES.	8
II. TITLEMAX MISCHARACTERIZES THE HOLDING OF THE COURT OF APPEALS.	11
III. THE PRIMARY CASE TITLEMAX USES TO ARGUE A CIRCUIT SPLIT IS OF QUESTIONABLE CONTINUED VIABILITY.	19
IV. TITLEMAX EXAGGERATES THE MARKET IMPACT OF THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S DECISION.	24
V. THE COURT SHOULD NOT HOLD THE PETITION WHILE IT CONSIDERS <i>Nat’l PORK PRODUCERS COUNCIL V. ROSS</i>	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>A.S. Goldman & Co., Inc. v. New Jersey Bureau of Sec.</i> , 163 F.3d 780 (3d Cir. 1999).....	12, 14
<i>Ass'n for Accessible Medicines v. Frosh</i> , 887 F.3d 664 (4th Cir. 2018).....	21,22
<i>Auto Equity Loans of Delaware, LLC v. Baird</i> , 232 A.3d 1293 (Del. 2020) (table)	5, 16, 25
<i>Auto Equity Loans of Delaware, LLC v. Shapiro</i> , No. 1:19-CV-1590, 2021 WL 2681972 (M.D. Pa. June 30, 2021)	9
<i>Carolina Trucks & Equip., Inc. v. Volvo Trucks of N. Am., Inc.</i> , 492 F.3d 484 (4th Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Cash Am. Net of Nevada, LLC v. Commonwealth</i> , 978 A.2d 1028 (Pa.Cmwlth. 2009).....	4, 24
<i>Cash Am. Net of Nevada LLC v. Commonwealth Dep't of Banking</i> , 8 A.3d 282 (Pa. 2010).....	4
<i>Daniels Sharpsmart, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 889 F.3d 608 (9th Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>Dean Foods Co. v. Brancel</i> , 187 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Dep't of Banking and Securities. v. TitleMax of Delaware, Inc.</i> , No. 1:17-CV-02112, 2020 WL 127995 (M.D. Pa.) .	5, 9

<i>Gunn v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> , 968 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	7
<i>Instructional Systems, Inc. v. Computer Curriculum Corp.</i> , 35 F.3d 813 (3d Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Kaneff v. Delaware Title Loans, Inc.</i> , 587 F.3d 616 (3d Cir. 2009)	24, 25
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986).....	14
<i>Mayo v. TitleMax of Delaware</i> , No. 21-2964, 2022 WL 62533 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 4, 2022)	5, 17, 21
<i>Midwest Title Loans, Inc. v. Mills</i> , 593 F.3d 660 (7th Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Monks v. New Jersey</i> , 398 U.S. 71 (1970).....	18
<i>Mulcahy v. Loftus</i> , 267 A.2d 872 (Pa. 1970)	4
<i>Nat'l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , No. 21-468 (U.S.).....	26
<i>Ohayon v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Illinois</i> , 747 N.E.2d 206 (Ohio 2001).....	16
<i>Okla. Press Pub. Co. v. Walling</i> , 327 U.S. 186 (1946).....	8

<i>Pennsylvania Dep't of Banking v. NCAS of Delaware, LLC</i> , 948 A.2d 752 (Pa. 2008)	1, 16, 24
<i>Pharm. Rsch. & Mfrs. of Am. v. Concannon</i> , 249 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Pharm. Rsch. & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003)	17, 21
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	6, 7
<i>Quik Payday, Inc. v. Stork</i> , 549 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	19, 20
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. State of Arizona, ex rel. Sullivan</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945)	14
<i>Saia v. New York</i> , 334 U.S. 558 (1948)	10
<i>Sam Francis Found v. Christies, Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 1320 (9th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , __ U.S.__, 138 S.Ct. 2080 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998)	10
<i>United Haulers Ass'n, Inc. v. Oneida–Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007)	15

Ward v. United Airlines, Inc.
986 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 2021).....23

West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy,
512 U.S. 186 (1994).....12

Williams v. First Gov’t Mortg. Inv’rs Corp.,
176 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....13

Statutes

7 P.S. § 6203.....4

7 P.S. § 6212.....5

7 P.S. § 6213.....4

41 P.S. § 201.....4

41 P.S. § 506.....5

71 P.S. § 733-401.....5

Rules

S.Ct. Rule 10.....7

Treatises and Academic Articles

Jean Ann Fox & Elizabeth Guy, Consumer
Federation of America, “Driven into Debt: CFA
Car Title Loan Store and Online Survey” (Nov.
2005).....1

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 187
(1971).....16, 24
